

No. 25-1100

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN D. URICK
MARIEL A. BROOKINS
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000

DONALD M. FALK
Counsel of Record
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
One Embarcadero Center
Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 562-4942
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com

AARON S. GORDON
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APRIL 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. Review Is Warranted To Resolve Whether The Rule Coerces Restraints On Speech Rather Than “Voluntary” Waivers.....	4
A. The Decision Below Undermines Precedent Recognizing the Coercive Effect of Conditioning Government Benefits on Surrenders of Constitutional Rights.	4
B. The Decision Below Departs from Decisions of This Court and Others Requiring that Government-Imposed Surrenders of Constitutional Rights Be Closely Tied to Legitimate Government Interests.	8
C. The Uniform, Mandatory Rule Is Categorically Distinct from Routine Plea Bargaining or Other Contractual Negotiations.	13
II. Review Is Warranted Because The SEC’s Gag Policy Directly Violates The First Amendment.....	14
A. The Rule’s Gag Policy Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	14

B. The Rule’s Gag Policy Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.....	16
C. The Decision Below Inappropriately Restricts Facial First Amendment Challenges.	19
III. The SEC’s Rule Is Contrary To The Public Interest And Violates Listeners’ Rights.	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	17
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	20
<i>Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	7
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	5, 18
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	5
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	5
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	9, 13
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	9
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	9
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	4
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	25
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	12

<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	16
<i>Cain v. Darby Borough</i> , 7 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	16
<i>Hall v. Ochs</i> , 817 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	18
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	6, 8
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	12, 15
<i>Lynch v. City of Alhambra</i> , 880 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	23

<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	19, 20
<i>NRA of America v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	5, 8
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24-26
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	23
<i>Price v. U.S. Department of Justice Attorney Office</i> , 865 F.3d 676 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	6, 17
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	19
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991)</i>	6
<i>Siris v. SEC, 773 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i>	17
<i>Snepp v. United States, 444 U.S. 507 (1980)</i>	16
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)</i>	16-18
<i>Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)</i>	6
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery, 480 U.S. 386 (1987)</i>	10, 11, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)</i>	25
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co., 420 U.S. 223 (1975)</i>	11
<i>United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570 (1968)</i>	13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)</i>	1, 21, 25
Statute	
15 U.S.C. §45b	23

Regulations

17 C.F.R. §202.5.....	2, 13, 19
17 C.F.R. §229.10.....	24
Adoption of Integrated Disclosure System, 47 Fed. Reg. 11380 (Mar. 16, 1982).....	24

Rule

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
------------------------------	---

Treatises

<i>Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> (Apr. 2026 update)	17, 18, 26
Marc I. Steinberg & Ralph C. Ferrara, <i>Securities Practice: Federal and State</i> <i>Enforcement</i> (2023)	2

Other Authorities

Aaron Gordon, <i>Imposing Silence Through Settlement: A First-Amendment Case Study of the New York Attorney General,</i> 84 Alb. L. Rev. 335 (2021).....	5, 9, 12, 16, 24, 25
Gerald Hodgkins et al., <i>SEC Focused On Fraud As Actions Markedly Declined in 2025,</i> Law360 (Nov. 12, 2025)	22
Danné L. Johnson, <i>SEC Settlement: Agency Self-Interest or Public Interest,</i> 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 627 (2007).....	7

Roberta S. Karmel, <i>Creating Law at the Securities and Exchange Commission: The Lawyer as Prosecutor</i> , 61 L. & Contemp. Probs. 33 (1998)	7
Mem. in Opp. to Mot. for Relief from Judgment, <i>SEC v. Allaire</i> , No. 1:03-cv-04087-DLC, 2019 WL 6114484 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2019), ECF No. 31.....	15
Notice of Adoption of an Amendment to Rule 14a-9 and Statement by the Commission on Disclosure of Projections of Future Economic Performance, S.E.C. Release No. 33-5699, 1976 WL 160385 (Apr. 23, 1976).....	24
Robert Reich, <i>Smoking, Guns, Am. Prospect</i> (Dec. 19, 2001).....	23
SEC, Addendum to Div. of Enforcement Press Release, Fiscal Year 2024 (Nov. 22, 2024)	22
SEC Division of Enforcement, 2020 Annual Report (Nov. 2, 2020).....	22
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Four Ways to Improve SEC Enforcement</i> , 43 Sec. Regul. L.J. 333 (2015)	7, 23
